and technical studies conducted by the Company or through joint venture or other arrangements (such as sale of the Botswanan
Projects to Sandfire) with a view to establishing the Projects can be economically mined for profit. With a positive global outlook for
both base and precious metals, the Directors believe that the Projects provide a base from which the Company will seek to add
significant value through the application of structured and disciplined exploration.

Major Shareholders
As at the close of business on 25 May 2021 (the “Latest Practicable Date”), insofar as the Company has been notified, the following
persons were directly or indirectly interested in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital. Their proportionate ownership
immediately following Admission is also set out below.

 % of fully
 diluted

% of enlarged
 existing % of share

Number of share enlarged  capital
existing capital Number of share capital assuming

shares at held at shares held held Warrants exercise of
Latest Latest immediately immediately to be all warrants

Practicable Practicable following following issued on in issue on
Name Date Date Admission Admission Admission Admission

Tiger Royalties &
Investments PLC 5,952,913 50.75% 8,810,056 4.65% – 3.88%
Colin Bird 1,061,728 9.05% 21,061,728 11.12% – 9.27%
Bruce Rowan - Estate 1,061,728 9.05% 1,061,728 0.56% – 0.47%
Raju Samtani 1,061,728 9.05% 16,061,728 8.48% – 7.07%
Michael Nolan 1,061,728 9.05% 1,061,728 0.56% – 0.47%
Novum Securities
Nominees A/C 400,000 3.41% 400,000 0.21% – 0.18%
Sanderson Capital
Partners Limited – 0.00% 8,571,428 4.52% 8,571,428 7.55%
Sandfire Resources Ltd – 0.00% 28,418,932 15.00% – 12.51%
Christian Cordier* – 0.00% 15,000,000 7.92% – 6.60%
Mohamad Ahmad – 0.00% 15,000,000 7.92% – 6.60%
Intertrader – 0.00% 14,285,714 7.54% – 6.29%

*   Christian Cordier’s shareholding includes 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Tonehill Pty Ltd and 3,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Coreks
Super Pty Ltd both of which companies are owned and controlled by Mr Christian Cordier, the Company’s Director. It also includes 8,000,000
Ordinary Shares held via Breamline Pty Ltd of which Mr Christian Cordier is a director and which is a trustee company for Breamline Ministries
“Breamline”.

   Colin Bird’s shareholding includes 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Campden Park Trading, a company owned and controlled by Mr Colin Bird,

[…]

end of the period 87,4662 1,576 23,494

–––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Other than the Company paying expenses in connection with the Transaction, there has been no significant
change in the financial performance or financial position of the Company since 31 December 2020, being
the end of the last financial period for which historical financial information has been prepared.

7

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net assets as at 30 December 2020

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet
   The Company   Net Acquisitions Pro forma net
   as at   financing of the three Other assets of the
   30-Dec-20   proceeds Subsidiaries adjustments Group as at
   Note 1   Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 31 Dec 2020
   £   £ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
Investments – shares
for resale   99,105   0 0 0 99,105
Goodwill   0   0 3,128,943 41,205 3,170,148
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   99,1056   0 3,128,943 41,205 3,269,253
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Current Assets
Debtors – Prepayments   420   0 743 0 1,163
Bank and cash balances   87,462   1,882,491 (166,912) 0 1,803,041
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   87,462   1,882,491 (166,170) 0 1,804,203
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Current Liabilities
Creditors and accruals   (50,730)   0 (273) (41,205) (92,208)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   (50,730)   0 (273) (41,205) (92,208)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Net Current Assets   37,152   1,882,491 (166,443) (41,205) 1,711,995
Non-current liabilities
Loans   (49,143)   0 0 49,143 0
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Net assets   87,114   1,882,491 2,962,500 49,143 4,981,248
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Represented by:
Capital and Reserves
Share capital   452,983   2,260,878 2,962,500 100,000 5,776,361
Capital contribution reserve   186,446   (125,000) 0 0 61,446
P&L reserve   (552,315)   0 0 0 (552,315)
P&L for the year   0   (253,387) 0 (50,857) (304,244)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   87,114   1,882,491 2,962,500 49,143 4,981,248
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Notes:

1.   The financial information for the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the audited results for the Company as at 31 December
2020.

2.   The Net financing proceeds adjustments reflect:
   – the Placing proceeds of £1,750,000 (gross) less associated Placing and Admission expenses which are estimated to be £447,500 (“Expenses”),

[…]

purposes only to illustrate the effect on the net assets of African Pioneer Plc of the Placing and the acquisitions
of the three Subsidiaries as described in the notes below, as if they had taken place as at 31 December
2020. Due to the nature of pro forma financial information, the statement of financial position below shows a
hypothetical situation and does not represent the actual financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2020. The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis described in
the notes set out below and after making the adjustments described in those notes.

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet
   The Company   Net Acquisitions Pro forma net
   as at   financing of the three Other assets of the
   30 Dec-20   proceeds Subsidiaries adjustments Group as at
   Note 1   Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 31 Dec-20
   £   £ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
Investments – shares
for resale   99,105   0 0 0 99,105
Goodwill   0   0 3,128,943 41,205 3,170,148
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   99,1056   0 3,128,943 41,205 3,269,253
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Current Assets
Debtors – Prepayments   420   0 743 0 1,163
Bank and cash balances   87,462   1,882,491 (166,912) 0 1,803,041
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   87,462   1,882,491 (166,170) 0 1,804,203
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Current Liabilities
Creditors and accruals   (50,730)   0 (273) (41,205) (92,208)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   (50,730)   0 (273) (41,205) (92,208)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Net Current Assets   37,152   1,882,491 (166,443) (41,205) 1,711,995
Non-current liabilities
Loans   (49,143)   0 0 49,143 0
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
Net assets   87,114   1,882,491 2,962,500 49,143 4,981,248
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Represented by:
Capital and Reserves
Share capital   452,983   2,260,878 2,962,500 100,000 5,776,361
Capital contribution reserve   186,446   (125,000) 0 0 61,446
P&L reserve   (552,315)   0 0 0 (552,315)
P&L for the year   0   (253,387) 0 (50,857) (304,244)
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––
   87,114   1,882,491 2,962,500 49,143 4,981,248
   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––   –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Notes:

1.   The financial information for the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the audited results for the Company as at 31 December 2020.

2.   The Net financing proceeds adjustments reflect:

   –   the Placing proceeds of £1,750,000 (gross) less associated Placing and Admission expenses which are estimated to be £447,500 (“Expenses”),

[…]

regulatory authority (including any designated professional bodies) or has ever been disqualified
by a court from acting as a director of a company or from acting as a member of the
administrative, management or supervisory bodies of an issuer or from acting in the
management or conduct of the affairs of any issuer for at least the previous five years.

   7.1.4  Save as set out at sections 9.1.1 to 9.1.7 below under Material Contracts, none of the directors
has a material conflict of interest with the Company.

8.   Directors’ and Other Interests
8.1   Save as disclosed in paragraph 10.1 below, none of the Directors nor any member of their immediate

families has or will have on or following Admission any interests (beneficial or non-beneficial) in the
Ordinary Shares of the Company.

% of fully
diluted

enlarged
% of % of share

Number of existing enlarged capital
existing share Number of share capital assuming

shares at capital held shares held held exercise of
Latest at Latest immediately immediately Warrants to all warrants

Practicable Practicable following following be issued on in issue on
Name Date Date Admission Admission Admission Admission

Colin Bird * 1,061,728 9.05% 21,061,728 11.12% – 9.27%
Raju Samtani 1,061,728 9.05% 16,061,728 8.48% – 7.07%
Christian Cordier* – 0.00% 15,000,000 7.92% – 6.60%
Kjeld Thygesen 200,000 1.71% 200,000 0.11% 0.09%
James Cunningham-
Davis* 0 0% 0 0% 230,000 0.10%

*   Christian Cordier’s shareholding includes 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Tonehill Pty Ltd and 3,000,000 Ordinary
Shares held by Coreks Super Pty Ltd both of which companies are owned and controlled by Mr Christian Cordier, the
Company’s Directors. It also includes 8,000,000 Ordinary Shares held via Breamline Pty Ltd of which Mr Christian Cordier
is a director and which is a trustee company for Breamline Ministries “Breamline”

   Colin Bird’s shareholding includes 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Campden Park Trading, a company owned and
controlled by Mr Colin Bird, the Company’s Chairman

[…]

15 per cent., 20 per cent., 25 per cent., 30 per cent., 50 per cent. and 75 per cent.

8.6   Under the Articles adopted by the Company, certain persons (including Shareholders) must notify the
Company if they become a Significant Member and thereafter of any Relevant Change (capitalised
terms having the meaning given to them), or their ceasing to be a Significant Member. Please refer to
the summary of these provisions in the Articles at paragraph (k) of this Document.

8.7   Save for the Directors and their connected persons (within the meaning under Isle of Man law), at the
date of this Document and immediately following the Placing, so far as the Directors are aware, no
person is directly or indirectly interested in more than three per cent. of the issued Shares other than
as set out below:

% of fully
diluted

---- enlarged
% of % of share

Number of existing enlarged capital
existing share Number of share capital assuming

shares at capital held shares held held exercise of
Latest at Latest immediately immediately Warrants to all warrants

Practicable Practicable following following be issued on in issue on
Name Date Date Admission Admission Admission Admission

Tiger Royalties &
Investments PLC 5,952,913 50.75% 8,810,056 4.65% – 3.88%
Colin Bird 1,061,728 9.05% 21,061,728 11.12% – 9.27%
Bruce Rowan –
Estate 1,061,728 9.05% 1,061,728 0.56% – 0.47%
Raju Samtani 1,061,728 9.05% 16,061,728 8.48% – 7.07%
Michael Nolan 1,061,728 9.05% 1,061,728 0.56% – 0.47%
Novum Securities
Nominees A/C 400,000 3.41% 400,000 0.21% – 0.18%
Sanderson Capital
Partners Limited – 0.00% 8,571,428 4.52% 8,571,428 7.55%
Sandfire Resources Ltd – 0.00% 28,418,932 15.00% – 12.51%
Christian Cordier* – 0.00% 15,000,000 7.92% – 6.60%
Mohamad Ahmad – 0.00% 15,000,000 7.92% – 6.60%
Intertrader – 0.00% 14,285,714 7.54% – 6.29%

*   Christian Cordier’s shareholding includes 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Tonehill Pty Ltd and 3,000,000 Ordinary
Shares held by Coreks Super Pty Ltd both of which companies are owned and controlled by Mr Christian Cordier, the
Company’s Directors. It also includes 8,000,000 Ordinary Shares held via Breamline Pty Ltd of which Mr Christian Cordier
is a director and which is a trustee company for Breamline Ministries “Breamline”

   Colin Bird’s shareholding includes 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Campden Park Trading, a company owned and
controlled by Mr Colin Bird, the Company’s Chairman

[…]

As at the date of this Document, Tiger Royalties & Investments Plc together with its directors and Kjeld
Thygesen (who has a 3.19 per cent. interest in Tiger and who has other historical business connections
with Mr Bird), who are all deemed to be acting in concert, are interested 79.61 per cent. of African Pioneer
(“Tiger Group”). Following completion of the Acquisitions and on Admission the Tiger Group together with
the vendors of the Zambian Projects (excluding vendors who are members of the Tiger Group) (“Zambian
Vendor Group”) and the vendors of the Namibian and Botswanan Projects (“Namibian and Botswanan
Vendor Group”) will form the enlarged concert party (the “Concert Party”) that will hold 51.12 per cent.
interest of the Company’s Enlarged Share Capital. The following persons are deemed to be acting in concert
for the purposes of the City Code and accordingly constitute the Concert Party:

% of fully
diluted

enlarged
% of share capital

Number of existing assuming
Ordinary share Number of % of exercise

Shares at capital Ordinary Enlarged of all
Latest Latest at Shares Share Warrants in

Practicable Practicable held on Capital on issue on
Concert Party Member Date Date Admission Admission Admission

Tiger Group
Tiger Royalties & Investments PLC   5,952,913 50.75% 8,810,056 4.65% 3.88%
Colin Bird1&3   1,061,728 9.05% 21,061,728 11.12% 9.27%
Raju Samtani3   1,061,728 9.05% 16,061,728 8.48% 7.07%
Michael Nolan   1,061,728 9.05% 1,061,728 0.56% 0.47%
Kjeld Thygesen   200,000 1.71% 200,000 0.11% 0.09%
Subtotal:   9,338,097 79.61% 47,195,240 24.91% 20.77%
Zambian Vendor Group (excluding
vendors who are members of
the Tiger Group)
Mohamad Ahmad3   0 0% 15,000,000 7.92% 6.60%
Caleb Amos Mulenga3   0 0% 2,500,000 1.32% 1.10%
Lukonde Makungu3   0 0% 2,500,000 1.32% 1.10%
Subtotal   0 0% 20,000,000 10.56% 8.80%
Namibian and Botswanan Vendor Group
Christian Cordier2, 4 & 5   0 0% 15,000,000 7.92% 6.60%
Alan Marlow4   0 0% 4,900,000 2.59% 2.16%
Wilhelm Shali4   0 0% 4,742,857 2.50% 2.09%
M&A Wealth Pty Ltd5   0 0% 5,000,000 2.64% 2.20%
Subtotal:   0 0% 29,642,857 15.65% 13.05%

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
TOTAL:   9,338,097 79.61% 96,838,097 51.12% 42.62%

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1   Mr Colin Bird’s holding includes 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Campden Park Trading, a company owned and controlled

by Mr Colin Bird, the Company’s Chairman
2   Mr Christian Cordier’s holding includes 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Tonehill Pty Ltd and 3,000,000 Ordinary Shares held

by Coreks Super Pty Ltd both of which companies are owned and controlled by Mr Christian Cordier, the Company’s Directors.
It also includes 8,000,000 Ordinary Shares held via Breamline Pty Ltd of which Mr Christian Cordier is a director and which is